RESOLUTION NO. 2022-125

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND WEEKLEY ASPHALT PAVING, INC., THE LOWEST BIDDER, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE COMPREHENSIVE STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (PHASE II), SURTAX PROJECT NUMBER BC-CCREEK-FY2020-00001, PURSUANT TO BID NO. 04-05-22-11; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City's roadway infrastructure has aged and requires rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, the City adopted a four (4) phase Comprehensive Street Improvement Project in 2015 to be spread over the course of several years pending funding; and

WHEREAS, the City has successfully completed Phase I of the Comprehensive Street Improvement Project in Fiscal Year 2019 (FY19); and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Street Improvement Project (Phase II) design was completed in FY19; and

WHEREAS, the City submitted an application for funding from the Mobility Advancement Program, funded by County Transportation Surtax dollars, for construction of the Comprehensive Street Improvement Project (Phase II); and

WHEREAS, said application for Comprehensive Street Improvement Project (Phase II), Surtax Project Number BC-CCREEK-FY2020-00001, was approved by the County for Cycle 1 Municipal Capital Projects eligibility for funding with surtax proceeds in the amount of \$3,000,000 on February 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, exceedance of surtax funding will be covered by the City; and

WHEREAS, in April 2022, the City received bids from two contractors, Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. and DP Development, LLC pursuant to Bid No. 04-05-22-11; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Division reviewed the bid responses for compliance, and no issues were found; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive bidder was found to be Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds and determines it to be in the best interest of the City to enter into an agreement with Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. for the construction of the Comprehensive Street Improvement Project (Phase II) in the amount of \$3,667,567.00 pursuant to Bid No 04-05-22-11, and approve an additional 10% contingency to cover unforeseen conditions not included in the bid, in the amount of \$366,757, for a total of \$4,034,324.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution. All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. for completion of the Phase II Comprehensive Street Improvement Project pursuant to Bid No. 04-05-22-11.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute said agreement for completion of the Phase II Comprehensive Street Improvement Project pursuant to Bid No. 04-05-22-11.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

<u>Section 5:</u> That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>26th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2022.

Attest:

Joshua Rydell, Mayor

Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk

Rydell	Aye
Welch	Aye
Tooley	Aye
Railey	Aye
Brodie	Aye

File Path: O:\Utilities and Engineering Common\Resolutions-Ordinances (U&E)\2022\CSI PhII Construction Agreement - Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc\Resolution- Weekley Asphalt Paving - CSI Phase II.docx Initials: DK/ac Date: 5.5.2022